
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the SCHOOLS' FORUM will be held in the Meeting Room, Unit 16a, 
Oakham Enterprise Park, Ashwell Road, Oakham LE15 7TU on Thursday, 9th 
June, 2016 commencing at 4.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 21st 
January 2016
(Pages 5 - 8)

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) NEW FUNDING FORMULA 
To receive a paper from Mark Fowler
(Pages 9 - 16)

5) FUNDING UPDATE: 
To receive an update from Dawn Greaves

a) 2016-17 Update 
(Pages 17 - 24)

b) Core Principles of Current Funding Formula 
(Pages 25 - 26)

c) Use of 2014-15 Underspend 
(Pages 27 - 28)

6) UPDATE ON CHARGING FOR LA SERVICES 
To receive an verbal report from Mark Fowler

7) COLLABORATIVE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 
To receive a verbal report from Mark Fowler

8) SERVICES CHILDREN - NEED FOR FORWARD PLANNING 
Schools’ Forum to discuss

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 22nd September 2016 at 4.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

Proposed Agenda Items?

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS' FORUM:

Mrs J Turner (Chairman)

Mrs S Milner (Vice-Chair)

Mrs A Rawlins Mr B Gale
Mr C Smith Mrs D Powell
Mr J Woodhead Mrs M Darlington
Mr R Gooding Mr B Shore
Mr S Cox Mr S Williams
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS:

Dr T O’Neill Mr M Fowler

Mrs H Fardell Ms D Greaves





Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held in the Council Chamber, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 21st January, 2016 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs J Turner (Chair)
Mr B Gale Mr B Shore
Mrs D Powell Mr J Woodhead
Mrs S Milner (Vice Chair) Mr S Cox
Mr S Williams

APOLOGIES: Mrs A Rawlins Mr C Smith
Mrs M Darlington Mr R Gooding

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Fowler Head of Service: Learning & 
Skills

Ms D Greaves Services for People 
Accountant

Mr L Dabin-Williams Services for People 
Accountant

Miss J Narey (Clerk) Corporate Support Officer 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong 
Learning

1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on the 26th November 2015, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

4 RUTLAND SCHOOLS' FORUM WEBSITE 

Miss Narey informed attendees that the duplicate Schools’ Forum webpage on the 
Rutland County Council website had been removed.  A new updated Rutland Schools’ 
Forum webpage had been created on the Council’s website with links to published 
agendas and minutes.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/education_and_learning/schools_forum.aspx

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/education_and_learning/schools_forum.aspx


5 ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM LAST YEAR'S DSG UNDERSPEND 

Mr Fowler briefed attendees on the letter that was sent in December 2015 to all 
schools, academies and free schools regarding additional funding.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Applications were collated by the Clerk, Miss Narey and sent to Ms Greaves for 
processing.

b) The Cottesmore Formula had been used to calculate the allocated funding.
c) A total of 7 schools (6 primary and 1 secondary) would receive funding totalling 

£175,000.
d) Some schools had received two lots of funding – Local Authority and Military of 

Defence (MOD).  The 2016/17 funding formula had therefore been converted to a 
percentage per school so that each school would receive some additional funding.

e) The identified additional funding would be issued to schools at the end of February 
2016.

f) Mr Fowler reported that data regarding MOD children within schools was difficult to 
obtain.

---oOo---
Mr Cox joined the meeting at 4.25 p.m.

---oOo---
AGREED:

1. That Mr Fowler and Mr Williams would produce a simple form for schools to 
complete regarding the number of MOD children within each school.

ACTION: Mr Fowler & Mr Williams
2. The Forum APPROVED the change in the calculation and the release of funding to 

schools at the end of February 2016.
3. That the calculations made by Ms Greaves would be published with the minutes of 

the meeting.
ACTION: Ms Greaves & Miss Narey

4. That the ‘core principles’ of the Schools’ Forum particularly the funding formula 
would be discussed at the next meeting.

AGENDA

6 SERVICES AND CHARGES 

Mr Fowler presented the consultative paper (Agenda Item 4) to the attendees.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Local Authority had a statutory responsibility to provide and monitor school 
improvement services within schools.

b) As from 1st April 2016, charges would be made by the Local Authority for certain 
additional services.  

c) It would be the school’s decision as to which, if any, additional services were 
required and who the provider of these additional services would be.  

d) The Local Authority had a statutory responsibility to support vulnerable schools 
and schools causing concern.  This service would be provided free of charge to 
maintained schools but not to Academies, free schools or independent schools.



e) The additional services provided by the Local Authority were not funded by the 
School Improvement Funding.

AGREED:

1. That Item 7 (page 8) – Rutland Special Funding Arrangements – should be 
removed from the Services and Charges Consultative Paper.

ACTION: Mr Fowler
2. That previous Forum minutes should be checked as to what the Rutland Schools’ 

Forum had approved regarding the Rutland Special Funding Arrangements.
ACTION: Mr Fowler

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

a) Schools’ Forum
(i) Miss Narey informed attendees that the Schools’ Forum was a public meeting 

and, as stated in its constitution, had chosen to apply the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution.  

(ii) Agendas and reports would be published 5 working days before the meeting 
and the DRAFT minutes would be published 5 working days after the meeting.

(iii) The DRAFT minutes would be checked by the Chair and Local Authority 
Officers for accuracy before being published.  

(iv)Any amendments to the minutes would be discussed at the next Schools’ 
Forum meeting before being approved by the Chair, as per the Schools’ Forum 
Constitution.

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday, 9th June 2016 at 4.00 p.m. in the 
Council Chamber

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

1. Schools’ Forum ‘Core Principles’ - funding formula

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.21 pm.

---oOo---





Report on NFF Schools Forum 9 June 2016 v1 010616 

1 
 

Report on the Consultation on Formula Funding for Schools 

The Government has been consulting on a future national formula for funding 

schools.  This paper gives a summary of the consultation paper and indicates where 

the proposals might have impact upon schools’ funding.   

1. how the current formula applies within Rutland; 

2. the potential impact of the proposed changes on schools. 

 
 

1. How the current formula applies within Rutland 
 

Schools and local authorities are funded via two grants: 1. DSG and 2. ESG. 

1.1 DSG (designated school grant).  In 2015/16 the DSG for Rutland was 

£27,532,000.  This is intended in the main to fund schools’ and settings’ main costs.  

It is currently divided into 3 blocks:  

a. schools block;  

b. high needs block; and,  

c. early years block (not covered in the consultation).  

1.1a. Schools block – c£22.468m.  This provides funding for almost all of schools’ 

running costs.  In Rutland 99.6% of this fund is distributed directly to schools using a 

formula agreed at the Schools’ Forum.  The formula takes into account various 

factors including deprivation, low attainment, mobility of pupils etc. 

The remaining £94k of the Schools Block is retained by the Council to fund:  

 the Admissions service; and,  
[...]
g in the future, the DfE are 

proposing five main forms of help as follows: 

 developing new specialist provision to better meet needs. This will be 

supported with capital funding through the free school programme; 

 capital funding to support expansion of existing provision as well as the 

development of new schools to create new specialist provision; 



Report on NFF Schools Forum 9 June 2016 v1 010616 

8 
 

 promote collaborative working between local authorities in regional and sub-

regional groups. Working in groups to share administration costs; 

 make changes to encourage schools and colleges to include pupils and 

students with SEN within mainstream schools; 

 support special schools, pupil referral units and the equivalent academies to 

reduce costs. 

 



9th June 2016

Schools Budget 2016/17

1. Introduction

The purpose of schools forums is to advise local authorities on the operation of the local 
Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies.  This paper sets out the 
funding allocation from the Department for Education (DfE) for Rutland Schools and Early 
Years Settings 2016/17

2. Attachments

The following item forms the appendix to this paper
 Appendix A – Draft Indicative School Budget 2016/17

3. Funding Allocations

3.1 The Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for Rutland has been set at £27.532m. 
The Schools Block element has been based on the October 2015 pupil census data and 
is unlikely to change other than that for academy recoupment. The Early Years Block and 
the High Needs Block funding is likely to change due to a number of factors yet to be 
confirmed and therefore the overall funding will not be confirmed by the DfE until later in 
the year.

3.2 The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) for 2016/17 has been set at -1.5% per pupil for 
all schools. In order to fund the MFG, a cap has been used to limit the increase for those 
schools whose funding is increasing can receive of a maximum of 0.41% per
[...]
 to fund additional support for pupils with high needs in schools, further education 
(FE) and alternative provision (AP) sector (c) Early Years Block - to fund early years settings for provision of places 
for 2,3 and 4 year olds.        



2 Year Old Funding 5290 156,159 102,000

Early Years Block 1,462,383 1,558,000 0 0 0 0.00 0 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
Income

5332 (9,205,000) (8,516,100)

Previous Years 
Over/(Under) spends

BZ872 (551,891)

Funded By (9,756,891) (8,516,100) 0 0 0 0.00 0 
Total Function (325,346) 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 



9th June 2016

Schools Budget Draft Outturn 2015/16 

1. Introduction

The purpose of schools forums is to advise local authorities on the operation of the local 
Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies.  This paper and its 
appendix updates the Forum on the draft outturn for the Schools Budget for 2015/16.

2. Attachments

The following items form the appendices to this paper.
 Appendix 1 – Draft outturn for 2015/16

3. Points to Note in the Draft Outturn

3.1 The Grant income from the Department for Education (DfE) has increased from that 
previously reported as it has been adjusted for additional funding for changes in the 
number of 2yr olds recorded on the January 2016 census. This has been offset by the 
reduction in grant funding due to 2 schools converting to academies in January.

3.2 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is under spent at year end of 2015/16 by £325k.

3.3 The Schools Block:

The schools block is showing an overspend of £245.6k due to the following:
 School allocations have been reduced by £247k due to 2 schools converting to 

academies in January.
 Schools allocations have been increased by £551k being the agreed distribution 

of the carried forward under spend from previous years.
 School Improvement budget was not spent during the financial year.
 Admissions service was under spent at year end due to staff vacancies.

3.4 The High Needs Block:

As can be seen from the attached 
[...]
efore, to look at a formula that produces a ratio close to the 
current national average of 1:1.26

Dawn Greaves
Finance Manager – Accountancy
9th June 2016





9th June 2016

Allocation of the Carry Forward Underspend to Schools

1. Introduction

The purpose of this report is to inform Schools’ Forum of the allocation of the carry forward 
underspend of £551k in 2015/16 to schools.

2. Allocation

2.1 Schools’ Forum have previously agreed that the underspend carried forward to 2015/16 
would be allocated to schools as follows:

 Schools that had seen an increase in pupil numbers during the year as a result of the 
movement of MOD personnel, were allocated funds based on the school funding 
formula, taking into account the increase in numbers less any grant funding received 
from the MOD. As a result, 7 schools received funding totaling £175.3k

 The remaining balance of the underspend (£376.6k) was allocated across all 20 
schools. The funding was allocated (as approved by Schools’ Forum) by apportioning 
the underspend to individual schools based on the percentage of the original 
allocation each school received.

2.2 These allocations were distributed to schools through the dripfeed on 15th February 
2016.

Dawn Greaves
Finance Manager – Accountancy
9th June 2016




	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions from the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 New Funding Formula
	5a 2016-17 Update
	Copy of Draft Budget 2016-17
	DSG

	9 June 16 Schools Budgets 2015-16 Outturn
	Copy of Q4 Outturn 2015-16
	DSG


	5b Core Principles of Current Funding Formula
	5c Use of 2014-15 Underspend



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held in the Meeting Room, Unit 
16a, Oakham Enterprise Park, Ashwell Road, Oakham LE15 7TU on Thursday, 9th 
June, 2016 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs S Milner (Vice Chair)
Mr B Gale Mr B Shore
Mrs D Powell Mr J Woodhead
Mrs M Darlington Mr S Cox
Mr S Williams Mr C Smith

     
APOLOGIES: Mrs A Rawlins Mrs J Turner

Dr T O’Neill

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Fowler Head of Service Learning & 
Skills

Mr L Dabin-Williams Services for People 
Accountant

Mrs H Fardell (Clerk) Corporate Support 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong 
Learning

1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on the 21 January 2016, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed subject to the 
following amendment: 

Item 5 – Additional Funding from Last Year’s DSG Underspend
Schools’ Forum AGREED that in future if there is an underspend it would be allocated 
to schools using the agreed funding formula and not be retained centrally.

Item 5 Point 1. Mr Fowler & Mr Williams confirmed that the form designed to collate 
information about MOD children had been drawn up and circulated to all schools for 
completion.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.



---oOo---
Mrs M Darlington & Mr B Gale joined the meeting at 4.10pm

---oOo---

4 NEW FUNDING FORMULA 

Mr Fowler presented the paper ‘Report on the Consultation on Formula Funding for 
Schools’. This paper was for information and to prompt further consideration of the 
potential impact on funding within Rutland from the Government’s planned changes to 
the national formula for funding. Following brief discussion Schools’ Forum NOTED 
the contents. 

5 FUNDING UPDATE 

Mr Dabin-Williams presented the papers ‘Schools Budget 2016/17 & Appendix A Draft 
Indicative School Budget 2016/17’ and ‘Schools Budget Draft Outturn 2015/16 & 
Appendix 1’. Schools’ Forum NOTED the contents and discussed.

The DSG underspend for 2015/16 is £325k. £50k of this has been set aside for school 
improvement. It was AGREED that the remaining £275k be distributed to schools as 
per the agreed funding formula as soon as possible.

It was commented that the underspend was a significant amount, largely due to the 
difficulty in accurately predicting the funding requirements of the High Needs Block.

Schools’ Forum NOTED the contents of papers ‘Funding Formula Principles’, and 
‘Allocation of the Carry Forward Underspend to Schools’.

6 UPDATE ON CHARGING FOR LA SERVICES 

Mr Fowler reported that schools had in April 2016 received details about Local 
Authority charged services available to schools and asked for any comments or 
feedback on its operation to date. 

Mr Williams commented that there was a lack of clarity in relation to what is charged 
for within Educational Psychology services (EPS) and SEN. Mr Fowler reported he 
had already received a similar comment from another Head Teacher and would be 
looking to clarify SEN responsibilities within the LA Charged Services information. Mr 
Fowler explained that no charge would be made for statutory work but that there 
would be a charge for all other EPS provision.

Mr Fowler informed Schools’ Forum that SEN provision within the Local Authority is 
currently being reviewed in its entirety, and also reported the current position 
regarding recruitment for SEN Case Officer.

Mr Fowler advised that a one day SENCo training event is planned for later in June 
and asked that Head Teachers encourage their staff to attend. Mr Williams requested 
that given the heavy workload SENCo officers have, the agenda should indicate the  
benefit to them.

Following discussion of support for governors, Mr Fowler reported that he was 
meeting individually with a number of Chairs of Governors. He was seeking feedback 



and suggestions on how to add value to services to Governors to improve attendance 
and engagement. 

Councillor Wilby commented that schools are free to buy in services from external 
organisations if they so wish, and asked that schools notify and give feedback to the  
Local Authority if they do this. 

7 COLLABORATIVE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 

Mr Fowler tabled a paper ‘School Improvement Collaborative Budget’ and briefly 
summarised actions to date. As previously agreed by Schools’ Forum a group of 
three, comprising a primary head teacher, the coordinator of the Rutland Teaching 
Alliance and Council Head of Learning & Skills, had met to decide how the funds 
would be distributed and this was detailed in the paper. Following discussion it was 
confirmed that Schools’ Forum will receive a report on the use of these funds twice 
during the year. 

In answer to a question, Mr Williams provided for information a brief summary of the 
purpose and activities of the Rutland Teaching Alliance.

Mrs Milner thanked the group for their work on this project.

8 SERVICES CHILDREN - NEED FOR FORWARD PLANNING 

Mr Fowler reported that the Council had received information that there was going to 
be significant change in personnel at both MOD camps over the next two years. This 
may involve gradual movement of troops over a longer period in St Georges. The 
changes at Cottesmore could be more abrupt and over a shorter period. It is likely all 
schools will be affected to some degree. If Head Teachers have any views, 
comments, suggestions on preparation for these changes they should send to Mr 
Fowler or Councillor Wilby.

9 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

None received.

On behalf of Schools’ Forum, Mrs Milner thanked Mrs Powell, who was attending her 
last meeting, for her support and wished her well for the future.

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 22nd September 2016 at 4.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber.

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.15 pm.

---oOo---


